# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANDA NETWORKS, INC.	12/29/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EAST WEST BANK
Street Address:	135 North Los Robles
City:	Pasadena
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91101

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12139387
Application Number:	12233472
Application Number:	11953851
Application Number:	12040184

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

Email: john.flynn@federalresearch.com

Correspondent Name: Federal Research

Address Line 1: 1023 15th St., NW, Suite 401

Address Line 2: Attn: Oleh Hereliuk

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John Flynn

**Total Attachments: 8** 

500745510

source=Executed IP Agreement#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022056 FRAME: 0354 Н \$160.00

source=Executed IP Agreement#page2.tif source=Executed IP Agreement#page3.tif source=Executed IP Agreement#page4.tif source=Executed IP Agreement#page5.tif source=Executed IP Agreement#page6.tif source=Executed IP Agreement#page7.tif source=Executed IP Agreement#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022056 FRAME: 0355

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of December 29, 2008 by and between EAST WEST BANK ("Secured Party"), on the one hand, and ANDA NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), on the other hand.

## **RECITALS**

- A. Secured Party and Debtor are entering into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 26, 2007 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein which are not defined, have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement, as the case may be.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Debtor has granted to Secured Party security interests in all of Debtor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to all Intellectual Property and all other Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment and performance when due of all of the Obligations, Debtor hereby grants, represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest.</u> To secure all of the Obligations, Debtor grants and pledges to Secured Party a security interest in all of such Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property, including without limitation the following:
- (a) All of present and future United States <u>registered</u> copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation, the registered copyrights, maskworks, software, computer programs and other works of authorship subject to United States copyright protection listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> to this Agreement (and including all of the exclusive rights afforded a copyright registrant in the United States under 17 U.S.C. §106 and any exclusive rights which may in the future arise by act of Congress or otherwise) and all present and future applications for copyright registrations (including applications for copyright registrations of derivative works and compilations) (collectively, the "Registered Copyrights"), and any and all royalties, payments, and other amounts payable to Debtor in connection with the Registered Copyrights, together with all renewals and extensions of the Registered Copyrights, the right to recover for all past, present, and future infringements of the Registered Copyrights, and all computer programs, computer databases, computer program flow diagrams, source codes, object codes and all tangible property embodying or incorporating the Registered Copyrights, and all other rights of every kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.
- (b) All present and future copyrights, maskworks, software, computer programs and other works of authorship subject to (or capable of becoming subject to) United States copyright protection which are not registered in the United States Copyright Office (the "Unregistered Copyrights"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired, and any and all royalties, payments, and other amounts payable to Debtor in connection with the Unregistered Copyrights, together with all renewals and extensions of the Unregistered Copyrights, the right to recover for

-1-

all past, present, and future infringements of the Unregistered Copyrights, and all computer programs, computer databases, computer program flow diagrams, source codes, object codes and all tangible property embodying or incorporating the Unregistered Copyrights, and all other rights of every kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto. The Registered Copyrights and the Unregistered Copyrights collectively are referred to herein as the "Copyrights."

- (c) All right, title and interest in and to any and all present and future license agreements with respect to the Copyrights.
- (d) All present and future accounts, accounts receivable, royalties, and other rights to payment arising from, in connection with or relating to the Copyrights.
- (e) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (f) All trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Debtor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the rights identified above;
- (h) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents; and
- (j) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing, and all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, and all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Loan Agreement.</u> The security interests hereunder are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interests granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Secured Party as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Secured Party provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Secured Party of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this

Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Secured Party, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

- 3. <u>Covenants and Warranties.</u> Debtor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:
- (a) Debtor shall undertake all commercially reasonable measures to cause its employees, agents and independent contractors to assign to Debtor all rights of authorship to any copyrighted material in which Debtor has or may subsequently acquire any right or interest.
- (b) Debtor shall promptly advise Secured Party of any Trademark, Patent or Registered Copyright not specified in this Agreement, which is hereafter acquired by Debtor.
- (c) Section 8(3) of the Schedule to the Loan Agreement hereby is incorporated herein as though fully set forth herein, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 4. General. If any action relating to this Agreement is brought by either party hereto against the other party, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys fees, costs and disbursements. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed by both parties hereto. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Loan Agreement, the provision giving Secured Party greater rights or remedies shall govern, it being understood that the purpose of this Agreement is to add to, and not detract from, the rights granted to Secured Party under the Loan Agreement. This Agreement, the Loan Agreement, and the other Loan Documents comprise the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the matters addressed in this Agreement. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California, without regard for choice of law provisions. This Agreement is a Loan Document.
- 5. <u>CHOICE OF LAW, VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE.</u> SECTIONS 9.17, 9.18, AND 9.19 OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT HEREBY ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page immediately follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause this Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Debtor:

Debtor:

247 Santa Ana Court Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ANDA NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware

corporation

Name:

Address of Secured Party:

Secured Party:

135 North Los Robles Pasadena, CA 91101

EAST WEST BANK

Title:\_

Form: 3/1/02

# EXHIBIT A

REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS
(including copyrights that are the subject of an application for registration)

Debtor: ANDA NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation

Title	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
NONE		

Exhibit A

EWB\ANDA\2008-12 IP Sec Agr-1

**PATENT REEL: 022056 FRAME: 0360** 

# EXHIBIT B

# PATENTS

Debtor: ANDA NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation

Title	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Real-Time Network Measurement	12/139,387	06/13/2008
Data Flow Mirroring	12/233,472	09/18/2008
Congestion Avoidance in Network Switching	11/953,851	12/10/2007
Resource Reservation Protocl – Traffic Engineering with Adaptive Hot Redundancy	12/040,184	02/29/2008

## EXHIBIT C

# **TRADEMARKS**

Debtor: ANDA NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation

Title	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
EtherEdge 551.2 78/194,604	2,949,800	05/11/2005
EtherReach 551.3 78/194,605	2,918,050	01/11/2005
ANDA	2,608,924	08/20/2002
UAP 2000	2,614,249	09/03/2002

Exhibit C

EWB\ANDA\2008-12 IP Sec Agr-1

**RECORDED: 01/05/2009** 

**PATENT REEL: 022056 FRAME: 0362**